ORDINANCE NUMBER: 08-02-B Of THE VILLAGE OF MAURICE Vermilion Parish, Louisiana

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AND RE-ENACT THE COMPREHENSIVE BUILDING REGULATIONS FOR THE VILLAGE OF MAURICE, LOUISIANA **RELATIVE TO THE BUILDING CODE; AND TO PROVIDE FOR OTHER MATTERS**

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Village of Maurice, Louisiana, acting as governing authority of said Village that:

Ordinance No. 07-01-A is hereby amended and re-enacted to add:

"ARTICLE IV

Any person found in violation of this ordinance shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be imprisoned for not more than sixty (60) days, fined not more than five hundred (\$500) dollars, or both. Each day of violation of the ordinance shall constitute a separate offense."

All other provisions of the original ordinance are re-enacted as if copied herein in extenso. This ordinance shall be effective upon publication.

WHEREUPON, the above Ordinance was read section by section, and was submitted to a vote, the vote thereon being as follows:

YEAS: _____

NAYS:

ABSENT OR PRESENT AND NOT VOTING: _____

THE VILLAGE OF MAURICE

By:_____ Robert Ferguson, Mayor

* * * * * *

I, Melanie Denais, City Clerk of the Village of Maurice, do hereby certify that the above is a true and exact copy of an ordinance adopted by the Board of Alderman of the Village of Maurice duly assembled in Maurice, Louisiana on February 20, 2008, at which time a quorum was present and voting.

SIGNED on this _____ day of _____, 2008, at Maurice, Vermilion Parish, Louisiana.

VILLAGE OF MAURICE <u>By:</u> MELANIE DENAIS, CITY CLERK